
 

 

  

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

City Council Chambers 

Monday, May 12, 2025 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

Call to Order, Prayer, Pledge of Allegiance 

Adjustment and Approval of the Agenda — Items will only be added or removed with the approval of 

the Mayor and City Council. 

Special Presentations 

1. Students of the Month: Mayor & City Council will recognize the students of the month for May 

2025 from Bessemer City area schools: Bessemer City Primary School, Bessemer City Central 

Elementary School, Tryon Elementary, and Bessemer City Middle School. 

2. Citizen Recognition: Mayor & City Council will recognize the family of late Otis Whitehurst.  

Request to Speak/Opportunity for Public Comment — This is an opportunity for members of the 

public to express items of interest to the Mayor and City Council.  This is not a time to respond or take 

action.  Any necessary action will be taken under advisement.  Speakers are asked to use proper decorum 

and to limit comments to no more than three minutes. 

3. Public Comment Acknowledgment: City Manager, Josh Ross will provide clarity on items 

mentioned during public comment, if needed. 

Consent Agenda — The items of the Consent Agenda are adopted on a single motion and vote, unless the 

Mayor and City Council wish to withdraw an item for separate vote and/or discussion. 

4. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting the Meeting minutes of the April 14, 

2025 Regular Session. 

5. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting Meeting minutes of the April 23, 

2025 Special Session. 

6. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting Meeting minutes of the April 29, 

2025 Work Session. 

Business Items 

7. Proclamation Commemorating National Police Week: City Council will consider proclaiming 

Sunday, May 11th - Saturday, May 17th, 2025 as National Police Week in Bessemer City. 
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8. Proclamation Commemorating Juneteenth Week & Festival: City Council will consider 

adopting a proclamation that celebrates Juneteenth week in Bessemer City from Sunday, June 

8th until Saturday, June 14th, 2025. 

9. Public Hearing for 2025-2026 Proposed Budget: City Council will hold a public hearing to 

hear public comment regarding the proposed 2025-2026 City budget. 

10. Interlocal Agreement for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control: City Staff is seeking approval 

of an agreement with Gaston County to provide enforcement services regarding soil erosion and 

sedimentation control.  

11. Interlocal Agreement for Stormwater Ordinance: City Staff is seeking approval of an 

agreement with Gaston County to provide enforcement services regarding stormwater control.  

12. Resolution- Lead & Copper Replacement (Phase II): City Council will consider approving a 

resolution regarding lead and copper study replacements for Phase II of the project.  

13. Downtown Development Board Appointments: City Council will consider making 

appointments to the Downtown Development Board.  

14. Offer to Sell Property- City Council will consider accepting an offer to purchase property at 

110 W. Virginia Avenue Parcel ID#120803 for $200,000.00 and allow the City Manager to 

consummate the sale.  

15. Budget Amendment : Lead and Copper Study Project - City Council will consider approving 

a budget amendment regarding the Lead and Copper Study project.  

16. Budget Amendment: Water Purchase (FEMA) - City Council will consider approving a 

budget amendment regarding the purchasing of water during Helene.  

17. Budget Amendment: Helene Clean Up Funds (FEMA) - City Council will consider approving 

a budget amendment regarding clean up funding related to Helene.  

18. Acceptance of Resignation - Downtown Development Board: City Council will consider 

accepting Bill Whitmire's resignation from the Downtown Development Board as he has been 

appointed to Council.   

City Manager's Report 

Council General Discussion — This is an opportunity for the Mayor and City Council to ask questions 

for clarification, provide information to staff, request staff to report back, or place a matter on a future 

agenda. 

Adjourn 
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CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

City Council Chambers 

Monday, April 14, 2025 at 7:00 PM  

MINUTES 
Members Present  

Mayor, Becky S. Smith, Council Members: Brenda Boyd, Brent Guffey, Nellie Floyd, Donnie Griffin and 

Allen Hook were all present. City Manager, Josh Ross and City Attorney David Smith were present. A 

quorum was present.  

Call to Order, Prayer, Pledge of Allegiance 

Mayor Smith called the meeting to order. First Wesleyan, Senior Pastor Dr. Matt Mitchell led the audience 

in prayer. Mayor Smith led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Adjustment and Approval of the Agenda  
By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, the April agenda was approved with no revisions.  

 

Special Presentation 
Student Appreciation- Students from Bessemer City High School, Bessemer City Middle School, Bessemer 

City Central Elementary School, and Bessemer City Primary School were recognized by their principals 

and City Council as part of the Student Appreciation Program: 

Mrs. Doneen Johnson, Principal of Bessemer City High School, and Mayor Smith, recognized the following 

students of the month: Alexis Parker, 9th grade representative; Tessa Holcombe, 10th grade representative; 

Rusty Holcombe, 11th grade representative and Jaelyn Gamble and Lexi Diaz, 12th grade representatives.   

 

Ms. Kristin Haskett, Assistant Principal of Bessemer City Middle School, and Mayor Smith, recognized the 

following students of the month: Meliah Wallace, Encore representative; Zara Bailey, 7th grade 

representative; A’Myriakal Banks 8th grade representative.  

 

Mrs. Erin Morehead, Bessemer City Primary Guidance Counselor and Mayor Smith, recognized the 

following students of the month: Nova McCoy, 3rd grade representative; Alana Crank, 4th grade 

representative; and Parker Wellman, 5th grade representative.  

 

Mrs. Erin Morehead, Guidance Counsel of Bessemer City Primary and Mayor Smith, recognized the 

following students of the month: Nova Roseboro, Kindergarten representative; Aria Sims, 1st grade 

representative; Aaden Scipio, 2nd grade representative.  

Bessemer City Athletic Presentation: Mayor Smith and City Council recognized Tionna Pettus, Bessemer 

City High School basketball player for scoring over 1,000 points in her athletic career.  
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City Employee Recognition: Mayor Smith and City Council recognized the late Brad Kelly’s family with 

a key to the City and proclamation. Mr. Kelly was a dedicated city employee who served for over 10 

years.  

 

Request to Speak/Opportunity for Public Comment 
Before Mayor Smith opened the floor City Manager, Josh Ross informed the public that the developers for 

rezoning request CD 05-2024 have withdrawn their application. Thus, item number 13 on the agenda 

“Ordinance Amending Zoning Map” can be stricken from the agenda.  

 

Mayor Smith opened the floor for public comment. The following individuals came forth:  

 

 Greg Farris of 905 Toncin Avenue: Mr. Farris addressed the Board regarding the appointment of a 

Board member to Ward 11.Mr. Farris recommends that Mr. Wayne Massagee be appointed to serve 

on the Board. Per Farris, Massagee has served on the rescue squad and has a lot of governmental 

experience.  

 Bryan Hoffman of 704 S. 15th Street: Mr. Hoffman addressed the Board regarding the ordinance 

map amendment for rezoning request CD 05-2024 for property located off N. 12th Street. However, 

he no longer wishes to speak. Mr. Hoffman stated that he serves on the Planning & Zoning Board, 

and regrets approving this project for Council consideration after hearing the public comment during 

the March 2025 regular city council meeting.  

 

 Wayne Massagee of 107 Windward Drive: Mr. Massagee addressed the Board regarding his 

appointment to the Ward 1 seat on City Council. Four people have reached out to Mr. Massagee 

regarding the open seat and after some reflection, he would like to serve the Bessemer City 

community again. Mr. Massagee has served for over 48 years in EMS and was previously elected 

on Bessemer City Council in 2000. He served as a City Council member until 2009. We are a small 

town and development is good. However, Council should be sure that the next Ward 1 Council 

member is competent and wants to the serve the City.  

 

Consent Agenda 

The following items on the Consent Agenda were unanimously approved by motion of Brenda Boyd: 

1. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting the Meeting minutes of the March 

10, 2025 Regular Session. 

2. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting Meeting minutes of the March 25, 

2025 Work Session. 

3. Interlocal Agreement for Collection of Taxes: City Staff is seeking approval of an agreement 

with Gaston County to collect Bessemer City property taxes. 

4. Local Water Supply Plan: City Council will consider approving a resolution adopting the local 

water supply plan. The Local Water Supply Plan provides a comprehensive assessment of water 

supply needs, water use, and water availability. 

5. Ratify Proclamation - Osage Mill Redevelopment Project: On Wednesday, April 9th Mayor 

Smith recognized the Osage Mill Redevelopment Project during a ribbon cutting at the site.  

Establish Public Hearing for 2025-2026 Proposed Budget 
By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, City Council will hold a public hearing on Monday, May 

4

Item 4.



12th at 7:00 PM in Council Chambers to hear public comment regarding the proposed 2025-2026 City 

budget.  

 

Resolution – Technology Use Policy 

By motion of Nellie Floyd and unanimous vote, a resolution that governs the use of the City's network and 

devices owned, leased, maintained by City employees, Mayor and City Council, and appointed boards by 

a technology use policy was approved.   

Resolution of Intent - Single Water Rate Structure 

By motion Allen Hook and unanimous vote, a resolution of intent to transition to a single water rate for 

residents and non-residents after the Tryon Waterline Project finishes was approved.  

Offer to Sell Property  

City Manager, Josh Ross informed the board that the upset bid process for property at 112 West Virginia 

Avenue has concluded. Since December 2024, the city has been conducting an upset bid process from a 

starting offer of $230,000.  

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, an offer to purchase property at 112 W. Virginia Avenue 

Parcel ID#120802 for $405,000.00 was permitted. City Council also permitted the City Manager to 

consummate the sale.  

ABC Board Chairman Appointment 

City Clerk, Hydeia Hayes informed the board that at the March 2025 ABC Board meeting the Board 

Chair stepped down. Thus, there is a vacancy in the Chairman position. Currently, there are two vacancies 

on the board as well. There are still three members currently serving, who can be selected as chair.  

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, John Matsik was appointed as the ABC Board chairman 

of the ABC Board until June 30, 2025.  

 

Appointment of Council Member- Ward 1 

Before Mayor Smith opened the floor for motions, she informed City Council that per the City Attorney, 

the previous motion to not approve Bill Whitmire could still be voted on. As the intent was not to say no to 

the potential board member, but that Council wanted more time to consider the vote.  

 

Mayor Smith opened the floor for a motion to appoint a Council Member for Ward 1.  

 

By motion of Nellie Floyd and a 4:1 vote with Brent Guffey in opposition, William “Bill” Whitmire was 

appointed to serve as Ward 1 City Council member.  

 

City Manager’s Report 

City Manager, Josh Ross, addressed the Board with the following:  

- He apologized for not being present last month due to illness.  

- The Osage Mill ribbon cutting went well. Mr. Ross thanked the board and public for attending.  

- Per the adopted FY 2025-2026 budget calendar, the first budget session will be Tuesday, April 

29th, 2025.  

- The first cruise in and community concert will be Saturday, April 26th, 2025.   

- Parks & Recreation has over 330 participants for the Youth Baseball program.  

- The City has now sold the central drug store for $405,000, although initial bidding started at 

$230,000.  
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Council General Discussion  

Mayor Smith opened the floor for Council general discussion. Council Member, Nellie Floyd stated that 

she was thankful for Bill Whitmire joining the board.  

 

Adjournment  

Being no further business to come before the board, by motion of Brenda Boyd and unanimous vote, the 

meeting was adjourned at 7:57 PM. 

 

 

_______________________                                                   ______________________________ 

   Becky S. Smith, Mayor                                   Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 
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CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL SESSION 

City Council Chambers 

Wednesday, April 23, 2025 at 3:00 PM 

MINUTES 

Members Present 

Mayor Becky Smith, Council Members: Nellie Floyd and Allen Hook were present. Also present was City 

Manager, Josh Ross. Council Members, Brent Guffey, Brenda Boyd, and Donnie Griffin were absent.  

 

Call to Order 

Mayor Smith called the meeting to order and explained that this meeting was to administer the oath of office 

to Bill Whitmire. Mr. Whitmire was appointed as Ward 1 City Council member at the April 2025 regular 

meeting.  

Oath of Office 

Mayor Smith administered the oath of office to Bill Whitmire.  

 

By general consensus, the meeting was adjourned at 3:19 PM. 

 

 

 

______________________________            _______________________________ 

      Becky S. Smith, Mayor      Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk                     
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CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

City Council Chambers 

Tuesday, April 29, 2025 at 2:00 PM 

MINUTES 
Call to Order 

 

Mayor Becky S. Smith called the meeting to order. 

 

Members Present 
 

Mayor Becky S. Smith, Council Members Brenda Boyd, Nellie Floyd, Bill Whitmire, and Donnie Griffin 

were present. City Manager Josh Ross and department heads were also in attendance. A quorum was 

present. Council Members Brent Guffey and Allen Hook were absent. 

 

FY 2025–2026 Draft Budget Review 

 

City Manager Josh Ross presented the proposed FY 2025–2026 budget totaling approximately $16.4 

million across all funds. The proposed budget maintains the current property tax rate of $0.55 per $100 of 

valuation and includes no use of fund balance to balance the budget. Utility rate increases are proposed: a 

3.5% increase for water, a 5% increase for sewer (due to increased TRU costs), and an increase in the non-

residential stormwater MMR rate from $3.00 to $4.50. 

 

This budget reflects a conservative and strategic approach, continuing investments in infrastructure, public 

safety, and staff. Key investments include: 

 

 Air conditioning for Stinger Park 

 Improvements to Centennial Park and the city pool 

 Citywide sidewalk repairs 

 Partial funding for an Economic Development Director 

 Three full-time firefighter positions 

 A 2% cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for all staff 

 

Mr. Ross highlighted the following key financial considerations: 

 Additional debt service obligations (General and Water/Wastewater Funds) 

 Inflationary pressures and increased operational costs 

 Continued fund balance recovery 

 Revenue shortfalls due to decreased utility usage 

 Strategic investments to support growth 

 

Mr. Ross also reminded Council that the City remains on the Local Government Commission’s (LGC) Unit 

Assistance List (UAL), which is used by LGC staff to prioritize resources, develop guidance, and enhance 

fiscal monitoring. He reviewed recent audit response letters and memos sent to the LGC outlining corrective 
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actions the City is taking to address financial challenges. The City's ongoing efforts are focused on 

strengthening fund balances, correcting structural imbalances, and eliminating reliance on one-time funding 

for recurring costs. The LGC has emphasized the need for “prompt and proper implementation” of these 

corrective actions, which the proposed budget supports. 

 

During the presentation, Council Member Donnie Griffin expressed concern that the City was not 

demonstrating an adequate sense of urgency or crisis response. He questioned expenses such as new hires 

and paving projects, noting that other municipalities are laying off staff while Bessemer City is adding 

positions. He specifically pointed to a new customer service representative in the Finance Department. 

Finance Director Diane Jenkins clarified that this was not a new position but a replacement for a vacancy 

that had been unfilled for over a year. 

 

Council Member Griffin then made a motion to transfer additional revenue to the General Fund by 

increasing stormwater fees for non-residents to the full 100% rate (instead of the previously adopted 75%), 

using the $70,000 budgeted for Parks and Recreation events, citing available sponsorships, and lowering 

the property tax rate by three cents. 

 

City Manager Ross explained that this proposal would violate North Carolina General Statutes, as 

stormwater revenues are restricted and cannot legally be used for general fund operations. Council Member 

Griffin noted that similar actions had been taken in the past. However, Finance Director Jenkins and City 

Manager Ross both advised that deviating from the corrective action plan agreed upon with the LGC would 

be a serious misstep. They emphasized that City staff have been in ongoing communication with the LGC 

and the NC State Treasurer about the proposed budget, and that using restricted revenues improperly was a 

major contributor to the City's past financial instability. 

 

Mayor Smith clarified that this was not the appropriate time to introduce a motion. Council Member Griffin 

then rescinded his motion but indicated he intends to bring it forward at the next Council Meeting when 

other Council Members are present. 

 

Department Head Reports 

 

JoD Franklin, Parks and Recreation Director 

Mr. Franklin reported that the April 26th Concert and Cruise-In event was successful and well attended. He 

announced the upcoming 37th Annual Down-Home Festival, beginning Thursday, May 8th, featuring a full 

lineup of vendors and entertainment. He noted a staffing transition at the City Pool and emphasized the 

need for more pool staff. Mr. Franklin introduced Dylan Hodge, the new Events & Marketing Coordinator. 

He also reported that the youth baseball program is thriving, with over 300 participants and four fields in 

use weekly. 

 

Jamie Watkins, City Planner & Stormwater Administrator 

Mrs. Watkins briefed Council on two interlocal agreements with Gaston County—one for stormwater 

permitting and another for soil erosion enforcement. She noted that both agreements are outdated and will 

be presented for revision at the May 2025 regular Council meeting. 

 

Diane Jenkins, Finance Director 

Ms. Jenkins updated Council on the proposed budget submittal to the LGC and noted that audit preparations 

are underway. She expressed concern about delinquent business utility accounts, citing two with balances 

exceeding $6,200. She explained that higher utility deposits for businesses help safeguard the City from 

financial loss and emphasized that unpaid business accounts impact citizens. She discussed the City’s 

pooled cash system and the legal requirement to maintain restricted funds for purposes such as USDA debt 
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payments. Ms. Jenkins clarified that while the city may appear to have available funds, much of it is legally 

obligated. She also distinguished between administrative shares and inter-fund transfers. 

 

Jamie Ramsey, Director of Operations 

Mr. Ramsey informed Council that FEMA has reimbursed the City for all water purchases from Hurricane 

Helene, with more reimbursements expected. Mayor Smith inquired about downed trees on private 

property. Mr. Ramsey noted that the FEMA deadline for private property assistance was April 7, 2025. The 

City is now pursuing abatements through code enforcement. 

 

Tom Ellis, Director of Public Safety 

Mr. Ellis commended Code Enforcement Officers David James and Don Mauldin for assisting storm 

victims. He reported an increase in fire calls and Narcan-related incidents. The fleet division remains busy 

with vehicle recalls. He noted that police officers may be needed to assist with the City Pool. Council 

Member Griffin commended the public safety departments for their teamwork during a neighbor’s medical 

emergency. Council Member Brenda Boyd thanked the officers for resolving a code enforcement issue in 

her ward. 

 

Hydeia Hayes, City Clerk & Human Resources Director 

Ms. Hayes reported that the Downtown Development Board conducted interviews for new board members 

and will present recommendations at the May 2025 Council meeting. She also noted that the ABC Board 

will postpone interviews for applicants from outside the city. 

 

City Manager’s Report 

City Manager Ross announced the creation of a “BC Fact Check” webpage on the City’s website to combat 

misinformation. He reiterated his availability to meet individually with Council members to discuss budget 

concerns. 

 

Council General Discussion 

 

Mayor Smith opened the floor for discussion. Council Member Brenda Boyd voiced concern about the tone 

and lack of respect for the City Manager, Council, and others. She expressed confusion about the March 

2025 meeting, specifically the lack of a formal vote regarding the appointment of Bill Whitmire, who had 

been recommended by Michael Brooks. Ms. Boyd emphasized that Council members are adults who should 

vote independently and shared disappointment over poor communication. She affirmed her trust in Mr. 

Ross and noted unethical behavior at the March meeting. Ms. Boyd stressed unity, stating that no single 

vote can accomplish anything and that citizens had expressed concern about the Council’s apparent 

dysfunction. 

 

Council Member Donnie Griffin stated he initially intended to vote for Mr. Whitmire but was advised that 

Mr. Brooks did not know him well. As a result, he decided to get to know Mr. Whitmire personally before 

supporting his appointment. Council Member Nellie Floyd said she knows Mr. Whitmire’s wife and has 

worked with him on the Downtown Development Board. She expressed disappointment over the March 

meeting and described Council members glaring at one another. She said she made the motion under the 

impression there was consensus. Council Member Whitmire thanked the Board for his appointment and 

pledged to do his best. 

 

Mayor Smith expressed frustration over recurring attendance issues among Council members, which have 

hindered discussion on several tabled matters. She and Council Member Griffin discussed the need for a 

conversation about enforcing attendance policies as outlined in the Council’s adopted rules and procedures. 

Other members agreed and inquired about statutory attendance requirements. 
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Adjournment 

 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:11 PM on a motion by Council Member 

Brenda Boyd, seconded and approved unanimously. 

 

 

_______________________                                                  ______________________________ 

   Becky S. Smith, Mayor                 Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 

11

Item 6.



 PROCLAMATION 

National Police Week 2025

To recognize National Police Week 2025 and to honor the service and sacrifice of those law enforcement 
officers killed in the line of duty while protecting our communities and safeguarding our democracy.  

WHEREAS, there are approximately 800,000 law enforcement officers serving in communities across the 
United States, including the dedicated members of the Bessemer City Police Department; and

WHEREAS, nearly 60,000 assaults against law enforcement officers are reported each year, resulting in 

approximately 16,000 injuries; and

WHEREAS, since the first recorded death in 1791, almost 25,000 law enforcement officers in the United 
States have made the ultimate sacrifice and been killed in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, The City of Bessemer City wishes to recognize Officer, Michael Patrick Jenkins and Chief Lloyd 
M. Parton of the Bessemer City Police Department who were killed in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, the names of these dedicated public servants are engraved on the walls of the National Law 

Enforcement Officers Memorial in Washington, D.C.; and

WHEREAS, many new names of fallen heroes are being added to the National Law Enforcement Officers 

Memorial; and

WHEREAS, the service and sacrifice of all officers killed in the line of duty will be honored during 

the National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund’s 37th Annual Candlelight Vigil, on the evening of 
May 13, 2025; and

WHEREAS, May 15 is designated as Peace Officers Memorial Day, in honor of all fallen officers and their 

families and U.S. flags should be flown at half-staff.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Bessemer City formally designates Sunday, May 

11 - Saturday, May 17, 2025, as Police Week in Bessemer City, and publicly salutes the service of 
law enforcement officers in our community and in communities across the nation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this the 12th day of May, 2025

_______________________________          ________________________________  

 Becky S. Smith, Mayor   Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 

COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 P 6 
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PROCLAMATION  

COMMEMORATING JUNETEENTH WEEK A NATIONAL WEEK OF PRIDE 

 

WHEREAS, the Emancipation Proclamation, an executive order issued January 1st, 1863 by President 

Abraham Lincoln immediately freed approximately five hundred thousand from generational bondage, but still 

left approximately 3.5 million enslaved across the United States; and 

 

WHEREAS, Juneteenth is the oldest known celebration commemorating the ending of slavery in the United 

States, when Union soldiers led by Major General Gordon Granger arrived in Galveston, Texas to announce the 

war had ended, freeing the enslaved; and  

WHEREAS, 2025 is the 160th anniversary of Juneteenth Day, a federally recognized holiday as of Friday, June 

18, 2021 which commemorates June 19, 1865 as the observance of African American Emancipation Day of 

Freedom; and  

WHEREAS, “Emancipation Day” is an opportunity for Americans of all faiths to join in united prayer to 

acknowledge our dependence on God, to give thanks for blessings received, to request healing for wounds 

endured, and to ask God to guide our leaders and bring wholeness to the United States and her citizens; and 

WHEREAS, Juneteenth is a time to cultivate the true spirit of freedom and remember our ancestors as the men 

and women who bravely acted as catalysts for change; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Belmont, City of Bessemer City, City of Gastonia, and Elements of Empowerment, 

will host a Juneteenth Celebration on Friday, June 13, in Bessemer City Centennial Park from 6:00 PM -10:00 

PM, and Saturday, June 14, 2025 in Belmont and Gastonia, beginning with “Juneteenth Sunday” on Sunday, 

June 8, 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Mayor Becky S. Smith and the City Council do hereby proclaim June 19th, 2025 as 

“Juneteenth Day” and Sunday, June 8th as “Juneteenth Sunday” and encourage citizens to recognize and 

commemorate Juneteenth which honors the history, legacy, and culture of African Americans throughout the 

United States of America by participating in celebrations and festivities during the month of June.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the City of Bessemer City to 

be affixed on this 12th day of May 2025. 

 

       

                                             

 
_______________________________                   ________________________________                              

          Becky S. Smith, Mayor                             Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk  

COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 P 7 
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25-26 Budget Ordinance 

2025-2026 Budget Ordinance 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Bessemer City, North Carolina: 

Section 1. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the General Fund for the 
Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026: 

Ad Valorem Taxes      $ 4,360,000 
Ad Valorem Taxes State Board Assessed 40,000 
Prior Year Taxes 30,000 
Motor Vehicle License 280,000 
Gross Rental Vehicle Tax 600 
Penalties & Interest 15,000 
North Carolina Local Sales Tax 1,262,017 
Solid Waste Disposal Tax 4,000 
Beer & Wine Tax 22,000 
Franchise Tax 465,000 
PD Fees for Services 500 
Confiscated Drug Money 500 
Fire Department Grants 30,000 
PD – Grants 84,000 
Landfill Fees 530,000 
Grave Opening/Closing 22,000 
Cemetery Lot Sales 1,000 
Zoning Permits & Fees 24,000 
Grant - Kiser Center 5,000 
Recreation Department Fees/Sponsors 60,000 
Senior Events 4,000 
Pool Fees/Concessions 115,000 
Park Fees/Concessions/Mer/Rental 75,000 
Investment Earnings 61,000 
Rent- Land 1,100 
Sale of General Fund Property 20,000 
ABC Revenue 17,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues 15,000 
Administrative Charges - Enterprise Funds 900,000 
Fund Balance Appropriated 0 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 8,443,717 

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance
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25-26 Budget Ordinance 

Section 2. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Governing Body & Legal $ 98,780 
Administration & Finance 1,310,584 
Police Department 2,192,760 
Fire Department 629,709 
Garage Operations 236,981 
Public Works Department 372,500 
Sanitation Department 486,000 
Planning & Zoning 186,575 
Economic Development 299,108 
Debt Service 955,677 
Recreation Department 1,009,503 
Parks & Gym 408,300 
Pool & Concessions 235,740 
Cemetery 21,500 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 8,443,717 

Section 3. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the Water & Sewer Fund for 
the Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Water Sales $ 2,727,041 
Sewer Sales 2,787,041 
Water Tap Fees 76,000 
Water Meter Fees 180,000 
Water System Development Fees 250,000 
Reconnect Fees 22,000 
Penalties 100,000 
Admin Activation Fee 20,000 
Sewer Tap Fees 46,000 
Sewer System Development Fees 85,000 
Fund Balance Appropriated 0 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 6,293,082 

Section 4. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water & Sewer Fund for the Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 570,248 
Administration Share 825,000 
Water/Wastewater Treatment 3,032,879 
Public Works 1,678,239 
New Line Distribution 186,716 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 6,293,082 

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance
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25-26 Budget Ordinance 

Section 5. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the Natural Gas Fund for the 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Sales of Gas $ 1,257,000 
Cut-ons and Reconnects 1,500 
Fund Balance Appropriated 0 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 1,258,500 

Section 6. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Natural Gas Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 72,932 
Administration Share 0 
Gas Operations 1,185,568 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 1,258,500 

Section 7. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the Storm Water Fund for the 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Storm Water Charges $ 330,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 330,000 

Section 8. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Storm Water Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 36,555 
Administrative Share 75,000 
Operations 218,445 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 330,000 

Section 9. The following revenues are expected to be available in the Powell Bill Fund for the Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026: 

State Powell Bill Allocation $ 220,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 220,000 

Section 10. The following amount is hereby appropriated in the Powell Bill Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 100,815 
Street Operations 119,185 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 220,000 

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance
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25-26 Budget Ordinance 

Section 11. There is hereby levied a tax rate of fifty-five cents ($.55) per one hundred dollars ($100) 
valuation of property taxes as of January 1, 2026, for the purpose of raising the revenue listed 'Ad 
Valorem Taxes' in the General Fund. This rate is on a total valuation of property for the purposes of 
taxation of $840,599,289 and an estimated rate of collection of 97%. 

Section 12: Fees shall be charged as outlined in Appendix A starting July 1, 2025. 

Section 13: All other fees for service, surcharges, etc. previously established by Council shall remain 
the same unless adjusted at some future date.  All billing not paid on the due date is subject to a 15% 
late penalty. 

Section 14: The Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund as 
contained herein as follows: 

a) The Budget Officer may transfer amounts between the object of expenditure within a
department as defined by Ordinance without limitations.

b) The Budget Officer may transfer amounts up to $7,500 between departments as
designed by Ordinance of the same fund with report on such transfers at the next
regular Council meeting.

Section 15: Copies of the Budget Ordinance shall be furnished to all Department Heads for guidance 
in the disbursement of funds.  A copy shall always be available for public inspections in the City 
Clerk’s office. 

Adopted this the 9th day of June 2025. 

____________________________________ 
 Becky S. Smith, Mayor 

____________________________________ 
 Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance
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25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance
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City of Bessemer City
APPENDIX A- Fee Schedule

Service 2025-2026
Water
Treated Water- Inside City Limits

minimum per month for 2,000 gallons 14.50$     
per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons 8.90$    

Treated Water- Outside City Limits
minimum per month for 2,000 gallons 29.00$     

per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons 17.80$     
Water Deposit- Residential

Credit Score- Approved 250.00$     
Credit Score- Caution 300.00$     

Credit Score- Alert 450.00$     
Water Deposit- Non-Residential 900.00$     
Water Reconnect Fee

First and Second Reconnect 35.00$     
Third Reconnect and After 70.00$     

Broken Lock Fee 300.00$     
Meter Tampering Fee 500.00$     
Utility Cut off Fee 20.00$     
Utility Late Fee 15%
New Service Administrative Fee 50.00$     
Illegal Turn-on Fee 200.00$     
Meter Reset Fee 300.00$     
Water Tap Fees (plus cost of meter)

.75 inch line 1,100.00$     
1 inch line 1,500.00$     

1.5 inch line 2,000.00$     
2 inch line 2,500.00$     

Sewer
Sewer- Inside City Limits

minimum per month for 2,000 gallons of water metered 21.50$     
per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons of water metered 16.50$     

per 1,000 gallons over 1,000,000 gallons of water metered 11.50$     
Sewer- Outside City Limits

minimum per month for 2,000 gallons of water metered 43.00$     
per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons of water metered 33.00$     

per 1,000 gallons over 1,000,000 gallons of water metered 23.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule
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Service 2025-2026
Sewer Tap Fees

4 Inch Line 1,000.00$     
6 Inch Line 1,500.00$     

Sewer User Surcharges
High Strength BOD >250 mg/L per lb. 0.0240$     

High Strength TSS >250 mg/L per lb. 0.0450$     
High Strength O & G >100 mg/L per lb. 0.1000$     

High Strength TKN >25 mg/L per lb. 0.4830$     
High Strength TP >mg/L per lb. 0.8470$     

Initial Issuance Permit
SIU 1,000.00$     

Local Permit Fee 500.00$     
Annual Maintenance Permit

SIU 250.00$     
Local Permit Fee 100.00$     

Reopening Permit
SIU 500.00$     

Local Permit Fee 100.00$     
Composite Sample Event 300.00$     
Acute Toxicity Screening 600.00$     
Chronic Toxicity Screening 1,200.00$     
TTO with Pesticide Analysis 550.00$     
TTO without Pesticide Analysis 500.00$     

System Development Fees
System development fees are calculated by the Council-Adopted 
System Development Fee Schedule Calculator.  Examples are provided 
below:
Residential Dwelling Unit

2 bedroom 3,861.00$     
3 bedroom 4,211.00$     
4 bedroom 5,573.00$     

Full-Service Restaurant (20 employee) 4,869.00$     
Convenience Store with Food Preparation (2,500 square feet) 16,230.00$    
Stores and Shopping Centers without Food Service (25,000 sf. ft.) 27,050.00$    

Availability Fees
Water and Sewer (per month)

Inside Customer Connected to Water but Not Sewer 21.50$     
Inside Customer Connected to Sewer but not Water 80.00$     

Inside Customer not Connected to Water or Sewer 36.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule
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Service 2025-2026

Meter Checks and Reports
One Check Per Year Free

Defective Meter Replacement Free
Non-Defective Meter Check (plus cost of test) 25.00$     

Meter Profile Report 25.00$     

Stormwater
Residential (per month) 6.00$    
Non-Residential (per month)

MMR 4.50$    
Calculation based on Council-Adopted Impervious Surface Study
ERU: 3,286 sf. ft.
Formula: (impervious surface sq. ft. / ERU) X residential rate = non-
residential rate

Solid Waste
Per Container (Weekly Pickup) 16.00$     
Per Container (Bi-Weekly; Commercial Only) 32.00$     

Planning Board/Board of Adjustment
Conditional Rezoning Request 1,500.00$     
General Rezoning Request 1,000.00$     
Zoning Text Amendment Request 800.00$     
Conditional Use Permit 1,500.00$     
Special Use Permit 700.00$     
Variance Request 500.00$     
Land Development Code Appeal 500.00$     

Zoning Permits
Zoning Permit - Residential 100.00$     
Zoning Permit - Non-Residential Change of Use 100.00$     
Zoning Permit - Home Occupation 100.00$     
Zoning Verification Letter 250.00$     
Demolition Permit 100.00$     
Temporary Use Permit  150.00$     
Sign Permit 100.00$     
Fence Permit 25.00$     
Driveway Permit 50.00$     
Accessory Structure (Including ADU) 100.00$     
Recombination Plat 100.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule
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Service 2025-2026

Residential Development- Small Scale
Individual Single Family New Construction 200.00$     
Multi-Family New Construction (Duplex, Triplex)

Base Fee 200.00$     
Per Unit 50.00$     

Addition to Existing Home 100.00$     
Subdivision Resulting in No More Than 5 Lots Plat 400.00$     
Subdivision Exempt Under NC GS 160D-802 Plat 400.00$     

Residential Development- Large Scale
Preliminary Plat Review Up to 50 Lots/Units

Base Fee 300.00$     
Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 50.00$     

Preliminary Plat Review More Than 50 Lots/Units
Base Fee 800.00$     

Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 50.00$     
Construction Drawing Review & TRC - First Two Submittals (plus 
engineering cost)

1,500.00$     

Construction Drawing Review & TRC - Subsequent Submittals (plus 
engineering cost)

1,000.00$     

Final Plat Review Up to 50 Lots/Units
Base Fee 250.00$     

Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 15.00$     
Final Plat Review More Than 50 Lots/Units

Base Fee 500.00$     
Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 15.00$     

Non-Residential Development
Telecommunication Tower Permit 5,000.00$     
Telecommunication Tower Permit (Co-Location) 500.00$     
Preliminary Plat Review 750.00$     
Construction Drawing Review & TRC - First Two Submittal (plus 
engineering costs)

2,000.00$     

Construction Drawing Review & TRC - Subsequent Submittals (plus 
engineering cost)

1,500.00$     

Final Plat Review 500.00$     
Addition to Existing Structure

Base Fee 350.00$     
Per 1,000 Square Feet 15.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule
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Service 2025-2026
City Council
Code Enforcement Appeal 150.00$     
Annexation Petition 700.00$     
Street/Alley/ROW Closing Petition 700.00$     

Code Enforcement
Grass Cutting

Maintenance Show Up Fee 50.00$     
Administrative Fee (plus cost of mowing) 200.00$     

Natural Gas
Base Fee

Residential 10.40$     
Commercial 10.40$     

Industrial 8.00$    
Availability

Residential 8.70$    
Commercial 9.10$    

Industrial 200.00$     
Firm- Interruptible 400.00$     

Gas Tap (plus cost of meter and installation)
Residential Gas Connection 500.00$     

Commercial Gas Connection 500.00$     
Industrial Gas Connection

Industrial Gas Connection- Industrial customers shall reimburse the 
City for the installation of the meter set, which includes the piping, 

valves, pressure reducing regulator, and meter.  New industrial 
customers shall bear all costs to contract with a qualified contractor, 

that is approved by the City, to install and connect the service piping 
between the main and the meter set.  

Gas Extension
Should it be determined that natural gas service is not available to 

install a service line in a direct path to the meter location, the City will 
install up to 100 feet of gas main to accommodate the service 

connection. For main extensions that exceed 100 feet, the customer 
will be assessed for $10.00 per foot.

Service Line Relocation 300.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule
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Service 2025-2026
Meter Upgrades

The City will upgrade customer meters necessitated by changes in 
customer equipment. The fee for the meter upgrade shall be the 

current cost of the upgrade meter.

Gas Deposits- Residential
Credit Score- Approved 250.00$     

Credit Score- Caution 325.00$     
Credit Score- Alert 400.00$     

Gas Deposits- Non-Residential 800.00$     
Cut-Off List Administrative Fee 20.00$     
Gas Utility Late Fee 15%
Gas Reconnect Fee

First and Second Reconnect 40.00$     
Third Reconnect and After 80.00$     

After Hours Reconnect 125.00$     
New Service Administrative Fee 50.00$     
Seasonal Reconnect 100.00$     

Other Fees
Return Check Fee 35.00$     
Copies

B & W Up to 8.5 X 14 (per page) 0.50$    
Color up to 8.5 X 14 (per page) 0.75$    

Cemetery Fees
Cemetery Lots 1,000.00$     
Grave Marking Fee 100.00$     
Grave Opening (plus contractor price) 100.00$     

Motor Vehicle
Motor Vehicle Tag Fee 30.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule
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Planning and Zoning Staff Report 

Regarding Revised Interlocal Agreements  
With Gaston County Natural Resources 

• Bessemer City, like all Phase II Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System permit 
holders, is required to monitor active construction sites to ensure they are properly 
controlling erosion and runoff. 
 

• NC DOT regulates Soil and Erosion Control enforcement and has delegated the 
authority to enforce state regulations on their behalf to Gaston County Natural 
Resources. 
 

• The specific requirements for each construction site vary depending on the total area 
of land disturbance and topography. Gaston County Natural Resources staff have the 
training and expertise to determine requirements for each development project. 
 

• Bessemer City and Gaston County Natural Resources have interlocal agreements in 
place that are nearly two decades old and need updating to clarify the duties of each 
party regarding active construction site erosion and runoff monitoring and 
enforcement. 
 

• This is a service that Gaston County Natural Resources provides to Bessemer City 
free of charge. Gaston County Natural Resources does collect plan review fees 
directly from developers during the Technical Review Committee process.  
 

• This arrangement allows Bessemer City to avoid hiring additional staff and personnel 
to handle erosion and runoff enforcement activities for active construction sites.  
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NORTH CAROLINA 

GASTON COUNTY 

 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ENFORCEMENT SERVICES  

OF THE GASTON SOIL ERROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE 

 

 This Agreement made and entered into on the 12th day of May, 2025, by and between 

GASTON COUNTY a corporate and political body and a subdivision of the State of North 

Carolina, hereafter referred to as "County", and the City of Bessemer City, a municipal 

corporation having a charter granted by the State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as 

"Municipality". 

WITNESSETH: 

 

 WHEREAS, Article 20 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes 

authorizes the contractual exercise by one unit of local government for one or more other units of 

any administrative or governmental power, function, public enterprise, right, privilege, or 

immunity of local government; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, Article 6 of Chapter 153A of the North Carolina General Statues authorizes 

the governing board of any City to permit any ordinance adopted by a County to be applicable 

within the City; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Municipality has requested that the County provide enforcement 

services within the corporate boundaries of the Municipality for the Gaston County Soil Erosion 

and Sedimentation Control Ordinance; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat. Chapter 160A, Article 20 upon official request 

of the governing body of any municipality within the County, the Gaston County Board of 

Commissioners may by agreement exercise enforcement powers within said municipality and 

upon such direction may do so until such time as the Municipal governing body officially 

withdraws its request; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners upon approval of a resolution, 

and with written notice, may withdraw the offering of the service to the Municipality. 

 

WHEREAS, the, City of Bessemer City, City Council upon approval of a resolution, 

and with written notice, may withdraw the offering of the service from the County. 

 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties hereto that the County through the 

Gaston County Department of Natural Resources will provide enforcement services for Gaston 

County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance in the corporate limits of the 

Municipality on the terms and conditions set forth below: 

 

 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions for 

the Municipality to contract with the County for enforcement services for Gaston County Soil 
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Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance inside its corporate limits and to confer to the 

County the necessary geographical and subject matter jurisdiction to carry out the intent of this 

Agreement. 

 2.  Term.  The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.  This 

Agreement shall automatically renew each year hereafter for successive one-year terms unless 

terminated as provided herein. 

 

 3.  Responsibilities. 

 

 A. Municipality.  The Municipality agrees to: 

 

(1) adopt County Fee Schedule with regards to Erosion and Sedimentation 

Control items;  

 

(2) allow the County to retain any fees or fines collected in accordance with 

the adopted schedule and in accordance with the law; 

 

(3) perform a preliminary submittal review before allowing plans to be 

submitted to County. Preliminary review will be to ensure items of 

concern to the Municipality or otherwise regulated by Municipal 

Ordinance (example: Driveway, tree save, etc.) are addressed prior to 

issuance of permit.  

 

(4) any erosion control measures that are added as part of conditions from a 

Conditional Rezoning or are required as part of other Municipal 

Ordinances or Municipal Land Development Standards, that are outside of 

the scope of the adopted Gaston County Soil Erosion and Sediment 

Control Ordinance will be the sole responsibility of the Municipality to 

enforce and maintain. 

 

(5) defend all claims against it and its employees for incidents related to the 

enforcement activities to be conducted pursuant to this Agreement that 

occur prior to the date of this Agreement and indemnify and hold the 

County harmless from any judgments against it and said employees.  The 

County agrees to defend all claims against the Municipality arising out of 

like incidents that occur from and after the date of this Agreement, and 

further agrees to indemnify and hold the Municipality harmless from any 

judgments against the Municipality resulting therefrom, unless the claims 

or liability arise solely from the actions of the Municipality; 

 

 B. County.  The County through the County Department of Natural Resources 

agrees to: 

 

(1) Notify Municipality upon receipt of new plan submittals. 

  

(2) review plans submitted pursuant to the Gaston County Soil Erosion and 
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Sediment Control Ordinance for compliance therewith and issue permits 

for those plans found to be in compliance. 

 

 

(3) ensure that all construction activities disturbing one acre or more and are 

subject to the scope of the Gaston County Soil Erosion and Sediment 

Control Ordinance, obtain an NCDEQ required NCG01 Permit for the 

construction activity. During scheduled erosion control inspections, 

monitor project site for NCG01 Permit compliance and report reoccurring 

non-compliance issues to NCDEQ and Municipality. 

 

(4) provide adequate enforcement staff to be able to effectively enforce the 

Gaston County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance within 

the Municipality’s corporate limits; this includes responding to citizen and 

municipal complaints within a 48-hour window of time from the receipt of 

the complaint; 

 

(5) seek civil and criminal enforcement of the law when necessary, in the 

County's discretion. 

 

 

 4.  Geographic and Subject Matter Jurisdiction.  To the fullest extent permitted by the 

laws of the State of North Carolina and the United States, the Municipality hereby grants to the 

County the authority to enforce the Gaston County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

Ordinance as it now exists, or may be amended from time to time, and the County accepts the 

authority herein granted and agrees fully and faithfully to perform the duties and responsibilities 

implied by the acceptance of this grant subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

 

 5.  Amendment.  This Agreement may only be amended in writing upon the signature of 

both parties.  No oral agreements or resolutions shall have any effect. 

 

 6.  Entire Agreement.  This Agreement is the only agreement between the parties and 

contains all the terms agreed upon and replaces any previous agreements regarding the subject 

matter.  This Agreement has no effect upon enforcement of codes or ordinances not specifically 

mentioned.  If any part of this Agreement is held invalid such decision shall not render the 

document invalid. 

 

 7.  Governing Law & Forum: 

 

This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of North Carolina, and its 

validity, construction and effect shall be governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina.  

The parties hereto agree that any action brought by either party to enforce the terms of this 

Agreement shall be filed in the Superior Court of Gaston County, State of North Carolina. 

 

Dispute Resolution. In addition to and prior to litigation, the parties shall endeavor to settle 

disputes first by negotiation between the parties, and, if negotiation is unsuccessful, then by non-
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binding mediation. Demand for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this 

Agreement. A demand for mediation shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, 

dispute or other matter in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for mediation be 

made after the date when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim, 

dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of repose or 

limitations. Each party hereto submits to the exclusive jurisdiction in the state and federal courts 

having jurisdiction in Gaston County, North Carolina and irrevocably waives any defenses to 

such venue including any defense based upon the principles of forum non convenience. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 

executed in duplicate for themselves for their duly authorized officers of the day and year first 

above written. 

 

     GASTON COUNTY 

 

By: ___________________________________________________                                                                       

County Manager 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________________      

Clerk to the Board 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

_______________________________________                                                                       

County Attorney 

 

(CITY OF BESSEMER CITY) 

 

     By: ____________________________________________                                                                           

      Mayor, Becky S. Smith 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________________                                                                      

City Clerk, Hydeia Y. Hayes      

 

 

 

 

 

File: IntlocAgreeSoilEros&SedContOrd.mw 
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 NORTH CAROLINA 

GASTON COUNTY 

 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ENFORCEMENT SERVICES  

OF THE GASTON COUNTY STORMWATER ORDINANCE 

 

This agreement made and entered into on the 12th day of May, 2025, by and between GASTON 

COUNTY, a corporate and political body and a subdivision of the State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred 

to as “County”, and the City of Bessemer City, a municipal corporation having a charter granted by the 

State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as “Municipality”. 

  

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, Article 20 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statures authorizes the 

contractual exercise by one unit of local government for one or more other units of any administrative or 

governmental power, function, public enterprise, right, privilege, or immunity of local government; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article 6 of Chapter 153A of the North Carolina General Statues authorizes the governing 

board of any City to permit any ordinance adopted by a County to be applicable within the City; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Municipality has requested that the County provide plan review and permitting within 

the corporate boundaries of the Municipality for the post-construction portion of the Gaston County 

Stormwater Ordinance; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. General Stature Chapter 160A, Article 20, upon official request of the 

governing body of any municipality within the County, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners may 

through agreement exercise enforcement powers within said municipality and upon such direction may do so 

until such time as the Municipal governing body officially withdraws its request; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners, upon approval of a resolution, and with 

written notice, may withdraw the offering of the services to the Municipality. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Bessemer City, City Council, upon approval of a resolution, and with 

written notice, may withdraw the offering of the services from the County. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties hereto that the County through the Gaston County 

Department of Natural Resources will provide plan review and permitting for post-construction stormwater 

portion of the Gaston County Stormwater Ordinance in the corporate limits of the Municipality on the terms 

and conditions set forth below: 

 

1. Purpose.  The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions for the 

Municipality to contract with the County for plan review, permitting, and enforcement services for 

the Gaston County Stormwater Ordinance inside its corporate limits and to confer to the County 

the necessary geographical and subject matter jurisdiction to carry out the intent of this Agreement. 

 

2. Term.    The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. This Agreement 

shall automatically renew each year thereafter for successive one (1) year terms unless terminated 

as provided herein. 
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3. Responsibilities.  

 

A. Municipality.   The Municipality agrees to: 

 

(1) adopt the County Fee Schedule with regards to Stormwater items;  

 

(2) allow the County to retain any plan review and Permitting fees for Post-Construction 

Stormwater per the County Fees Schedule;  

 

(3) defend all claims against it and its employees for incidents that occur prior to the date of 

this Agreement and indemnify and hold the County harmless from any judgements against 

it and said employees.  The County agrees to defend all claims against the Municipality 

arising out of like incidents that occur from and after the date of this Agreement and further 

agrees to indemnify and hold the Municipality harmless from any judgements against the 

Municipality resulting therefrom, unless the claims or liability arise solely from the actions 

of the Municipality. 

 

(4) withhold applicable permits and approvals, including but not limited to zoning permits and 

final plat approvals, until notified of compliance with the Stormwater Ordinance;  

 

(5) obtain performance surety bonds on all proposed Stormwater Control Measures. These 

bonds shall be held until all final documentation for completed Stormwater Control 

Measures have been received by the County;  

 

(6) any Stormwater Control measures that are added as part of conditions from a conditional 

rezoning or are required as part of other Municipal Ordinances or Municipal Land 

Development Standards, that are outside of the scope of the adopted Gaston County 

Stormwater Ordinance will be the sole responsibility of the municipality to enforce; 

 

(7) administer the Municipality’s Stormwater Management Program including programs 

addressing the Six Minimum Measures of the Municipality’s NPDES MS4 Permit;  

a) Public Involvement and Participation,  

b) Public Education and Outreach,  

c) Construction Site Runoff: County is responsible for plan review, permitting, inspection, 

and enforcement of Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Control Ordinance on all land 

disturbance activities (minor / major subdivisions and single lot permits) via the 

respective Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Control Ordinance Interlocal Agreement.  

d) Post-Construction Site Runoff: County is responsible for only the responsibilities listed 

below in Part 3.B of this Interlocal Agreement. The Municipality is responsible for all 

remaining NPDES MS4 Permit Post-Construction Runoff requirements.  
e) Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination, 

f) Good Housekeeping Pollution Prevention 

g) any applicable Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDLs) requirements 
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B. County.   The County, through the Gaston County Department of Natural Resources, agrees 

to: 

 

(1) Notify Municipality upon receipt of new plan submittals. 

 

(2) review plans submitted pursuant to the Gaston County Stormwater Ordinance for 

compliance therewith and issue permits for those plans found to be in compliance;  

a. coordinate with Municipality on final review of plan submittals to verify acceptance 

of proposed proprietary Stormwater Control Measure(s) by Municipality.  

 

(3) inspect construction sites, and monitor Stormwater Control Measure(s) to completion of 

construction, to determine compliance with approved and permitted stormwater 

management plans;  

 

(4) notify Municipality of any violations of the Stormwater Ordinance during, and to the 

completion of, the construction process and the final design engineer certification; 

 

(5) collect all final Stormwater Control Measure(s) documentation; As part of this process, 

Gaston County will coordinate with Municipality for the release of any bonds for such 

infrastructure;  

 

(6) convey all final Stormwater Control Measure(s) documentation as outlined in the Gaston 

County Stormwater Control Measure Close Out Report to Municipality for record keeping 

and the Municipality’s continuing enforcement of the post-construction portion of the 

Stormwater Management Ordinance per the Municipality’s NPDES MS4 Permit;  

 

(7) Seek Civil and Criminal enforcement of the law in the mutual discretion of the County and 

the Municipality. 

 

4. Geographic and Subject Matter Jurisdiction.     To the fullest extent permitted by the laws of 

the State of North Carolina and the United States, the Municipality hereby grants to the County the 

authority to perform the herein described services and, to that extent, to enforce the County 

Stormwater Management Ordinance as it now exists, or may be amended from time to time, and 

the County accepts the authority herein granted and agrees fully and faithfully to perform the duties 

and responsibilities implied by the acceptance of this grant subject to the terms and conditions of 

this agreement. 

 

5. Amendment.    This Agreement may only be amended in writing upon the signature of both parties. 

No oral agreements or resolutions shall have any effect. 

 

6. Entire Agreement.     This Agreement is the only agreement between the parties, contains all the 

terms agreed upon, and replaces any previous agreements regarding the subject matter. This 

Agreement has no effect upon enforcement of codes or ordinances not specifically mentioned. If 

any part of this Agreement is held invalid, such decision shall not render the document invalid. 
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7. Governing Law & Forum: 

 

This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of North Carolina, and its validity, 

construction and effect shall be governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina.  The parties hereto 

agree that any action brought by either party to enforce the terms of this Agreement shall be filed in 

the Superior Court of Gaston County, State of North Carolina. 

 

Dispute Resolution. In addition to and prior to litigation, the parties shall endeavor to settle disputes 

first by negotiation between the parties, and, if negotiation is unsuccessful, then by non-binding 

mediation. Demand for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement. A 

demand for mediation shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, dispute or other matter 

in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for mediation be made after the date when 

institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim, dispute or other matter in question 

would be barred by the applicable statute of repose or limitations. Each party hereto submits to the 

exclusive jurisdiction in the state and federal courts having jurisdiction in Gaston County, North 

Carolina and irrevocably waives any defenses to such venue including any defense based upon the 

principles of forum non conveniens. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in 

duplicate for themselves for their duly authorized officers of the day and year first above written. 

 

 

     GASTON COUNTY 

 

By: ___________________________________________________                                                                        

            County Manager 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________________      

Clerk to the Board 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

_______________________________________                                                                       

County Attorney 

 

(NAME OF MUNICIPALITY) 

 

     By: _________________________________________________                                                                           

      Mayor, Becky S. Smith  

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________________                                                                      

City Clerk, Hydeia Y. Hayes         
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RESOLUTION BY GOVERNING BODY OF APPLICANT 

 WHEREAS, The City of Bessemer City has need for and intends to construct, plan for, or 

conduct a study in a project described as Lead and Copper Service Line Replacement 

Project, and 

 WHEREAS, The City of Bessemer City intends to request State loan and/or grant assistance 

for the project, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BESSEMER 

CITY: 

That City of Bessemer City, the Applicant, will arrange financing for all remaining costs of 

the project, if approved for a State loan and/or grant award. 

That the Applicant will provide for efficient operation and maintenance of the project on 

completion of construction thereof. 

That the Applicant will adopt and place into effect on or before completion of the project a 

schedule of fees and charges and other available funds which will provide adequate funds for 

proper operation, maintenance, and administration of the system and the repayment of all 

principal and interest on the debt. 

That the governing body of the Applicant agrees to include in the loan agreement a provision 

authorizing the State Treasurer, upon failure of the City of Bessemer City to make a scheduled 

repayment of the loan, to withhold from the City of Bessemer City any State funds that would 

otherwise be distributed to the local government unit in an amount sufficient to pay all sums 

then due and payable to the State as a repayment of the loan. 

That Joshua Ross, City Manager, the Authorized Representative and successors so titled, is 

hereby authorized to execute and file an application on behalf of the Applicant with the State 

of North Carolina for a loan and/or grant to aid in the study of or construction of the project 

described above. 

That the Authorized Representative, and successors so titled, is hereby authorized and 

directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request in connection 

with such application or the project: to make the assurances as contained above; and to execute 

such other documents as may be required in connection with the application. 

That the Applicant has substantially complied or will substantially comply with all Federal, 

State, and local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, and funding conditions applicable to the 

project and to Federal and State grants and loans pertaining thereto. 

Adopted this 12th day of May, 2025 at Bessemer City, North Carolina. 
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FORM FOR CERTIFICATION BY THE RECORDING OFFICER 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Bessemer City does hereby 

certify:  That the above/attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution authorizing the 

filing of an application with the State of North Carolina, as regularly adopted at a legally convened 

meeting of the City of Bessemer City duly held on the 12th day of May, 2025;  and, further, that such 

resolution has been fully recorded in the journal of proceedings and records in my office.   

 

 
(Signature of Recording Officer) 

 
  City Clerk 
 

(Title of Recording Officer) 

 

COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 R 12 

 

 

 

Note: an Attestation by the Clerk/Recording Officer may be used in lieu of the Form for Certification 
by the Recording
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City of Bessemer City   ●   132 West Virginia Avenue   ●   Bessemer City, NC 28016   ●   (704) 629-5542   ●   www.bessemercity.com                1 

 

 

Memorandum 

To:  Mayor Smith and City Council  

From:  Hydeia Hayes, City Clerk & HR 

Date:  5/9/2025 

Subject:  Council-Appointed Board Applications 

Currently, there are 7 vacancies on the Downtown Development Board. On Monday, April 28th 

the Downtown Development Board held interviews with 6 applicants and is recommending that 

all 6 applicants be appointed: 

 

 

Downtown Development Board 

Board Member 
Term 

Pearl Brown  
June 2024-June 2027 

Sue Ann Propst January 2024 - June 2027 

 

Downtown Development Board Applicants: 

Richard Taylor (June 2025- June 2026) 

Sohil Shah (June 2025- June 2026) 

Steven Daniels (June 2025- June 2027) 

Jeanneth Vasquez (June 2025- June 2027) 

Morgan Smith (June 2025- June 2027) 

Tillisha Durham (June 2025- June 2027) 
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Exhibit B 

The first floor of the property shall be restricted by zoning amendment or deed restriction to 
only the following uses as they are described by the Bessemer City Land Development 
Code (LDC):  

• Restaurants and eateries  

• General community space 

• Event space 

• Retail 

• Micro-brewery/micro distillery  
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          Section 1.  To amend the Lead and Copper Study Project, the revenues are to be changed as follows:

Lead and Copper Project

Dept Number Increase Decrease Debit Credit

730-91-3984-982 Transfer From Water (Local Funds) 78,000.00$       

This will result in a net increase in appropriations of $78,000 for the Water Fund.

To provide for the increase, the following Water Fund Expenditure Accounts will be increased.

Water/Sewer Fund

Dept Number Increase Decrease Debit Credit

610-91-9840-985 Transfer to Lead and Copper Project 78,000.00$       

 and the Finance Officer.

Adopted by Council, this ______ day of ____________________ 2025.

Attest:

Hydeia Y. Hayes, Clerk

COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 O 24

Becky S. Smith, Mayor

BUDGET AMENDMENT 2024-2025
May 12, 2025

BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the City of Bessemer City that the following amendments be made to the 

annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Description

Description

        Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be furnished to the Clerk, Governing Board, Budget Officer
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          Section 1.  To amend Water Fund the revenues are to be changed as follows:

Water/Sewer Fund

Dept Number Increase Decrease Debit Credit

610-91-3713-897 FEMA Hurricane Helene Reimbursement 181,985.00$     

This will result in a net increase in appropriations of $181,985 for the Water Fund.

To provide for the increase, the following Water Fund Expenditure Accounts will be increased.

Water/Sewer Fund

Dept Number Increase Decrease Debit Credit

610-91-7130-270 Purchased Water 181,985.00$     

 and the Finance Officer.

Adopted by Council, this ______ day of ____________________ 2025.

Attest:

Hydeia Y. Hayes, Clerk

COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 O 23

Becky S. Smith, Mayor

BUDGET AMENDMENT 2024-2025
May 12, 2025

BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the City of Bessemer City that the following amendments be made to the 

annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Description

Description

        Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be furnished to the Clerk, Governing Board, Budget Officer
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          Section 1.  To amend the General Fund, the revenues are to be changed as follows:

General Fund

Dept Number Increase Decrease Debit Credit

100-00-3434-365 Helene FEMA Funds 128,465.00$     

This will result in a net increase in appropriations of $128,465 for the General Fund.

To provide for the increase, the following General Fund Expenditure Accounts will be increased.

General Fund

Dept Number Increase Decrease Debit Credit

100-00-4120-400 Helene Cleanup FEMA 128,465.00$     

 and the Finance Officer.

Adopted by Council, this ______ day of ____________________ 2025.

Attest:

Hydeia Y. Hayes, Clerk

COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 O 22

Becky S. Smith, Mayor

BUDGET AMENDMENT 2024-2025
May 12, 2025

BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the City of Bessemer City that the following amendments be made to the 

annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Description

Description

        Section 2. Copies of this budget amendment shall be furnished to the Clerk, Governing Board, Budget Officer
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